		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 91

		
R E G U L A R       M E E T I N G 			 		MAY 20, 2014
	
	


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Buddy Clarke, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Alderman Victor Pickich, Asst. Chief M. Lally, City Attorney Malcolm Jones and Sherrell Dedeaux, Deputy City Clerk.  

ARRIVED LATE: Alderman Anthony Hall



There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.
   

*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to open sealed bids for New Parking Lot (North of Library) Project.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to accept and award bid proposal for new parking lot (north of Library) at a later date.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to approve minutes from May 6, 2014.  A-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, the April 2014 monthly budget report.  A-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to change the June 3, 2014 BOA meeting to June 4, 2014 due to State elections being held at the Municipal Court Building.  A-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to advertise for Fleitas Park construction bids.  A-4.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order #11/Bid Pkg. #3 (Harbor Expansion) in the amount of $56,000.00 payable to Silverton Construction Company for the following(The Project Engineer advises that the scope of work of this change order is necessary to the scope of work of the contract as originally bid; the project is not a new undertaking outside the original scope of work; the cost of the work of the change order is reasonable and in line with the prices under the original contract; entering into the change order is commercially reasonable under the circumstances; and this change order will not circumvent the public purchasing statutes).  A-5.
· Contract Sum Increase: $56,000.00
· Contract Time Increase: 30 days (537 days to Substantial Completion, as opposed to 507 days to Substantial Completion)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to amend the agenda and take up item #6 at the end of Administration.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to appoint Lewie G. “Skip” Negrotto IV and Jim Simpson as Judge Pro Tem in the event of the current Municipal Court Judge Philip Wittman IV’s absence.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize City Attorney to immediately begin process to get easement (right-of-entry) west of Menge Avenue and South of Francis Street to improve drainage on Menge Avenue and have City Attorney report progress of the project at the June 17, 2014 Board of Aldermen meeting. 
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by AldermanTorgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Amendment #1 of the Engineering Agreement between the City of Pass Christian and A. Garner Russell & Associates [This agreement has not been revised since its execution date: March 18, 2009.].  A-9.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to amend the agenda and hear from Sherri Bevis, South Mississippi Service Coordinator, about voter registration and the upcoming election June 3, 2014.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to accept recommendation of the Selection Committee (for O & M and Billing for Water, Sewer & Solid Systems for the City of Pass Christian) to award WPSCO for these services.  A-10.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss sale of the surplus trailer to Robbie Hopkins.  The City Attorney stated Mr. Hopkins had inquired about the City having the trailer title.  Mr. Hopkins will be contacted when the trailer title arrives and he will still be within the original 30-day time period to remove it.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to hear update on vehicles/equipment on the property located at 215 E. North Street (Parcel No. 0312O-01-1024.000).  Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to approve the City Attorney’s recommendation for the Code Department to proceed with filing charges in Court.  CO-1.
*				*				*
		At this point during the meeting, Alderman Clarke recused himself.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, the Re-Subdivision of 1215 East Beach Boulevard, Tax Parcel #02412P-03-030.000.  The property owner, Ben T. Puckett, proposes dividing the lot into two lots, creating a 1.484-acre southern lot and a 1.35 northern lot.  P-1.
*				*				*
			Alderman Clarke returned to the meeting at this time.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board denied, adjustment for Joseph Kepfer of 238 Market Street in the amount of $47.70 ($7.35/water and $40.35/sewer charges) resulting from 10,000 gallons of water that passed through his meter.  No leaks were reported nor found, and he has a tank-less hot water heater.  WPSCO performed a flow-test on 3-17-2014 and the meter tested “good”.  It is unknown as to whether or not the water entered the City’s sewer system; however, there isn’t any reasonable explanation other than a leak or running toilets (the customer’s average usage is 4,000 gallons).  W-1.
	Alderman Clarke: Nay		Alderman Hall: Nay
	Alderman Washington: Nay		Alderman Pickich: Nay
	Alderman Torgeson: Nay
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to accept Michael Cooke’s resignation, effective immediately.  F-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to hear from Mike Pavlisick regarding his recommendation to award Lee Tractor Co. for mini-Excavator bid (Kubota KX080 Excavator) in the amount of $90,299.00.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved to table the aforementioned item for further discussion.  
	Alderman Clarke: Aye			Alderman Hall: Nay
	Alderman Washington: Nay		Alderman Pickich: Aye
	Alderman Torgeson: Aye
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to amend the agenda and take up the following item: select Alderman Hall as the voting delegate and Alderman “Buddy” Clarke as first alternate for voting purposes at the MML Summer Conference.  A-6.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize permission to change delinquency for eviction (for pleasure boat slips/accounts) 60 days past due as opposed to 120 days (past due).  Customers with delinquent accounts will be issued three bills opposed to five bills in the system.  H-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize the eviction of the following customers from the Pass Christian Harbor for non-payment of boat slip rental fees in excess of 120 days (past due) and to submit these accounts to a collection agency, if not paid in full. The Harbor Clerk is to send a second notice (by delivery confirmation) for the customer to be present at the next meeting, to cover all bases.  H-2.
	Customer # 00143: $1,110.92 (past due amount)
	Customer # 00268: $975.40 (past due amount)
	Customer #00317: $1,015.36 (past due amount)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to approve the Consent Agenda, holding items: 3, 5, 6 and 8 for further discussion.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Municipal Court Judge F. Philip Wittman IV to attend free Summer Seminar for Municipal Judges at the Golden Nugget in Biloxi June 11-13, 2014 and use of City vehicle.  CA-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Alderman Earl Washington and Malcolm Jones to attend 2014 Heritage Trust Award Ceremony in Tupelo as City Representatives on June 10, 2014 to receive plaque for restoration of Randolph School and use of City vehicle.  CA-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, closeout payment in the amount of $45,395.00, (the first payment in the amount of $44,395.00 and second payment in the amount of $1,000.00 for sod, the second payment to be released once notified by Project Manager, Leah Watters) payable to Morreale Construction, LLC. for Pass Christian Streetscape Project (Davis Ave. Public Pavilion/R-103-291-01-KCR).  CA-3.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, 	RFC No. 37 in the amount of $14,042.13 for Invoice No. 1018477/ Neel-Schaffer (R-109-291-012-KCR/City Hall).  CA-4.
· Invoice 1018477: $14,042.13
· Architect/Engineering expense - $7,542.13
Environmental Services - $6,500.00
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Engineering Contract Amendment #9 for Construction Engineering Services in the amount of $11,500.00 payable to Neel-Schaffer, Inc [This additional proposed service will be paid for under the City Hall/CDBG Project R-109-291-02-KCR.]. The amendment is needed to include services to finish the new off-street parking lot north of the City Hall (on Second Street).  The original contract was approved August 21, 2007.  CA-5.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the following invoice for legal services payable to Malcolm F. Jones,  in the amount of $3,240.00–Russell Real Property Services, LLC vs. City of Pass Christian, et als.  CA-6.
· Invoice dated: May 12, 2014
· Services Rendered: 11-21-2013 to 2-28-2014
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, the following budget adjustment.  CA-7.
· 001-301-500	$7,000.00 (increase)
· 001-301-600	$7,265.00 (increase)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, the following budget adjustments.  [This adjusts the administrative payroll position that is not being filled this fiscal year and increases for the Contractual services, (this will cover A. Garner Russell fees not being covered by MDA for Harbor Grant), Auditor services and UI claim.]  CA-8.
· 001-100-480   - $3,000.00  (decrease) (Legislative health insurance)
· 001-105-403   -  $24,900.00(decrease) (Admin Clerical Salary)
· 001-105-460   - $3,700.00(decrease) (Admin State Retirement)
· 001-105-470    - $1,905.00(decrease) (Admin FICA)
· 001-105-480    - $5,400.00 (decrease) (Admin Group Insurance)
· 001-105-481   - $300.00(decrease)    (Admin Clinic Services)
· 001-105-490   - $3,000.00(increase) (Admin Unemployment)
· 001-105-600 - $25,000.00(increase)  (Admin Contractual Services)
· 001-105-604 - $11,205.00(increase)  (Admin Auditors)
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 1 in the amount of $76,593.51 (The detailed list of purchases made using the State Procurement Card (credit card) is required by state auditor).  CD-1.
*				*				*
















	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the meeting was adjourned.
	


________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
4

